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Order No. ENF-09-CDO/FIN-1667 


TO: 	 Dorothy of OZ, LLC 

d/b/a Box Office Productions III, LLC 

3500 West Magnolia Blvd. 

Burbank, California 91505 


Neil Leroy Kaufman 

3500 West Magnolia Blvd. 

Burbank, California 91505 


AGREED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER 

AND ORDER ASSESSING AN ADMINISTRATIVE FINE 


Be it remembered that Dorothy of OZ, LLC d/b/a Box Office Productions III, LLC 
("Respondent Dorothy"), by and through its Managing Member, Neil Leroy Kaufman; 
and Neil Leroy Kaufman ("Respondent Kaufman"), individually, appeared before the 
Securities Commissioner of Texas ("Securities Commissioner") and consented to the 
entry of this Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained herein. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1, 	 Respondents have waived (a) Respondents' right to notice and a hearing in this 
matter; (b) Respondents' right to appear and present evidence in this matter; (c) 
Respondents' right to appeal this Order; and (d) all other procedural rights 
granted to Respondents by The Securities Act, TEX. REV. CIV. STAT. ANN. art. 
581-1 et seq. (Vernon 1964 & Supp. 2008) ("Texas Securities Act"), and the 
Administrative Procedure Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2001.001 et seq. 
(Vernon 2000 & Supp. 2008) ("Administrative Procedure Act"). 
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2. 	 Respondent Dorothy is a California limited liability company that maintains a last 
known business address at 3500 West Magnolia Blvd., Burbank, California 
91505. 

3. 	 Respondent Kaufman is the Managing Member of Respondent Dorothy and 
maintains a last known business address at 3500 West Magnolia Blvd., Burbank, 
California 91505. 

4. 	 Respondents made available the opportunity to purchase investments referred to 
variously as both "shares" or "membership units" in Respondent Dorothy in 
Texas. Respondents represented that investors could purchase these 
instruments for a purchase price of $1.00 per instrument and that the minimum 
investment was $20,000. If fully subscribed, Respondents would raise $20 
million of which $4.4 million would be assessed as a one-time management fee. 

5. 	 Respondents represented that the proceeds from the sale of the investment 
would be used to co-finance Dorothy of Oz, an animated film that would be 
produced and distributed by Alpine Pictures, Inc. Dorothy of Oz is purportedly 
based upon a children's book written by the great grandson of the author of The 
Wizard of Oz. 

6. 	 The shares and/or membership units issued by Respondent Dorothy were not 
registered by qualification, notification, or coordination and no permit was granted 
for their sale in Texas. 

7. 	 Respondents were not registered with the Securities Commissioner as dealers or 
agents at any time material hereto. 

8. 	 Respondents represented that the shares and/or membership units were being 
made available pursuant to applicable state securities laws of any jurisdiction and 
pursuant to applicable exemptions therefrom, which was materially misleading or 
otherwise likely to deceive the public in light of the following: 

a. 	 On or about May 29, 2007, the Pennsylvania Securities Commission 
entered a Summary Order to Cease and Desist against Respondents in 
Docket No. 2007-05-03, and 

b. 	 On or about April 15, 2008, Respondent Dorothy entered an Offer of 
Settlement in connection with the aforementioned Summary Order to 
Cease and Desist, and this Offer of Settlement was conditioned on 
respondent Dorothy's payment of a fine of $5,000.00 and a one year bar 
from acting as or representing an issuer of securities, being registered as 
a broker-dealer or affiliated with a registered person, and from relying 
upon exemptions from registration in Pennsylvania. 
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9. 	 Respondents represented that the success of Respondent Dorothy was 
dependent in large part upon the services of Respondent Kaufman and that 
Respondent Kaufman had 20 years experience in the industry, which was 
materially misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public, because on or 
about June 30, 2004, Respondent Kaufman filed a Voluntary Petition under 
Chapter Seven of the United States Bankruptcy Code in United States 
Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California, which was discharged on 
October 8, 2004. 

10. 	 Respondent Dorothy, by and through an unregistered sales agent orally 
represented that Dorothy of Oz will "do a billion dollars," which is materially 
misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public because the written offering 
materials indicate: 

a. 	 That the underlying investment is speculative and involves a high degree 
of risk, including the loss of the entire investment, and 

b. 	 That there is no assurance that Dorothy will generate revenues if and 
when Dorothy of Oz is produced and available for distribution. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. 	 The shares and membership units are "securities" as that term is defined by 
Section 4.A of the Texas Securities Act. 

2. 	 Respondents have violated Section 7 of the Texas Securities Act by offering 
securities for sale in Texas at a time when the securities were not registered with 
the Securities Commissioner. 

3. 	 Respondents have violated Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act by offering 
securities for sale in Texas without being registered pursuant to the provisions of 
Section 12 of the Texas Securities Act. 

4. 	 Respondents have made an offer containing statements that are materially 
misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public. 

5. 	 The foregoing violations constitute bases for the issuance of a Cease and Desist 
Order pursuant to Section 23.A of the Texas Securities Act and the assessment 
of an administrative fine pursuant to Section 23-1 of the Texas Securities Act. 

Agreed Cease and Desist Order and Order Assessing Administrative Fine/Dorothy of Oz, LLC et al. /Page 3 



ORDER 


1. 	 It is therefore ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST 
from offering for sale securities in Texas until the securities are registered with 
the Securities Commissioner or are offered for sale pursuant to an exemption 
from registration under the Texas Securities Act. 

2. 	 It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from 
the offer and sale of securities in Texas until Respondents are registered with the 
Securities Commissioner as dealers or agents or an available exemption from 
registration is utilized. 

3. 	 It is further ORDERED that Respondents immediately CEASE AND DESIST from 
offering securities in Texas through an offer containing a statement that is 
materially misleading or otherwise likely to deceive the public. 

4. 	 It is further ORDERED that Respondents are ASSESSED AN ADMINISTRATIVE 
FINE in the amount of Five Thousand Do"ars ($5,000) joint and severally. 
Payment shall be made by delivery of a cashier's check to the Securities 
Commission in the amount of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000), payable to the 
State of Texas, contemporaneously with the delivery of this Order. 

~ 
+1,.

SIGNED AND ENTERED by the Securities Commissioner this I g day of 
-~=-=~~~Io'-/' 200!i.

~0'~ 
DENISE 
Securities 

VOIG~WFORD 
Commissioner 
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Respondents: 

Dorothy of Oz, LLC 
d/b/a Box Office Productions III, LLC 
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Approved as to Form: 

Alexi G· ate 
Attorney 
Enforcement Division 

Morrison & Foerster LLP 
12531 High Bluff Drive, Suite 100 
San Diego, CA 92130 
Attorney for Respondents 
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-------

-----

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 


On the day of , 200_, Dorothy of Oz, LLC d/b/a Box 
Office Productions III, LLC ("Respondent Dorothy"), by and through its Managing 
Member, Neil Leroy Kaufman, personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing 
Order and acknowledged that: 

1. 	 Neil Leroy Kaufman is duly authorized to enter into the foregoing Order on behalf 
of Respondent Dorothy; 

2. 	 Neil Leroy Kaufman has read the foregoing Order; 

3. 	 Respondent Dorothy has been fully advised of its rights under the Texas 
Securities Act and the Administrative Procedure Act; 

4. 	 Respondent Dorothy knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the 
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained 
therein; 

5. 	 Respondent Dorothy, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has 
knowingly and voluntarily waived its rights as set forth therein. 

[affix notary seal here] 

Notary Public in and for 
the State of 

My commission expires on: 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
mw~~~£<'~~~~.@?m.@?.m~~~~~mmmm~mm~~m~@?~mmM.@ 

~~;;t;t;ia;~d
personally appeared ___=----=--'-_____-"'"-----.-T~~_;::;:_:____;_v._J____________ 

Name(s) of Signer(s) 

rllllll""'II"I"" "" """" " 'M'E'L\ 'NOA " B' ~"'i~06RE" "" } 
.-I COMM. #= 1645707 ;0 

(/) NOrARY PUBLIC ' CALIFORNIA (j) 

~ LOS ANGEL ES COUNTY ..... 

a My .~.~,r;:.~:"~.~.~!.r,~~.~~,~:.:'~:.~~,~~,,j
ttl''' t.,' ~ t\, \1 "4 _. H'" 41t If IU'" 

who proved to me on the basis o~tisfactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(sUSl~ subscribed to the 
)4t~in instrument and acknowledged to me that 
t!J.¢sRe/tlge~ executed the ~e ir:@~r authorized 
capacity~, and that by~signatur~s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(Sjacted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 
of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 
true and correct. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

OPTIONAL------------------------­
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 


and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 


Description of Attached Do 

TWeor~peof Document:_~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~f~~~-----
• 

~ 

DocumentDate: ______~_r~~------------------------~NumberofPages: --~~----_ __ 

Signer(s) Other Than Name 

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) 

~Signer's Name: I)..ed 
o Individual / 
[J Corporate Officer - Title(s): 
o Partner - [] Limited 0 General 
[J Attorney in Fact 
o Trustee 

~ 9"uardian or Conservator 

e"~i Mimk 

Signer l~e!Sting: ________ 

RIGHT THUMBPRINT 

OF SIGNER 


Top of thumb here 


Signer's Name: ___ _______ _ ____________ 

o Individual 
o Corporate Officer - Title(s): _ _ _____ _ _ 

o Partner - 0 Limited [] General 
RIGHTTHUMBPRINT 

o Attorney in Fact OF SIGNER 
Top of thumb here o Trustee 

o Guardian or Conservator 
o Other: ___________ 

Signer Is Representing: ~______ 

~'M0~~"§R..~~~'%'@;,~~~'@<.,~~~~~~~~~'gk,.;@;.~~'W,,~~~~~'@;~~'@;~~'@;~~'@ 
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--------

-----

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 


On the day of , 200_, Neil Leroy Kaufman, individually 
("Respondent Kaufman"), personally appeared before me, executed the foregoing Order 
and acknowledged that: 

1 . 	 Respondent Kaufman has read the foregoing Order; 

2. 	 Respondent Kaufman has been fully advised of his rights under the Texas 
Securities Act and the Administrative Procedure Act; 

3. 	 Respondent Kaufman knowingly and voluntarily consents to the entry of the 
foregoing Order and the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law contained 
therein; 

4. 	 Respondent Kaufman, by consenting to the entry of the foregoing Order, has 
knowingly and voluntarily waived his rights as set forth therein. 

[affix notary seal here] 

Notary Public in and for 
the State of 

My commission expires on: 
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CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
~~m£w.m~~.m&Q~~~~~~mm-~.(W~m~.m~~~m~~vC$' 

State of C~lif2:5nia 

I~ B. 
~ffiOOa~m~d __~~~~e~;~L~_~~~~~~~_~~H~~~re~~~w~rt~N~~~e______________ 

}
County of 7..~s ~ 
On r..l28. 10I~()C, before me, 

Name(s) of Signer(s) 

who proved to me on the basis of~tisfactory evidence to 
be the person(s) whose name(s)~ subscribed to the 
~hin instrument and acknowledged to me that 
Qyi~Ae/tl-ley executed the ~e in~"'er/t"'eir authorized 
capacity~, and that b)(j)jt~ir signature(s) on the 

r""""6~%"'" '" M'E'LI'i~' 6A ' ; 8':"'r~, 00'RE" ""'" instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. .-t /!!:( ;jf,~);\ COMM. # 164=)707 ~ 

C/):t~~·:~ 14·< .T NOTARY PUBU C . C/\LlFORNIA (/)

0::: ~'C-"-. · ' ~i . " .; ~ , •. " n IINTY ...... 
v .> - " 
: ., • My Comm. Expires Mar. 13. 2010 ~ 
~llUUllltllllllflltllllllllllllt'IIIIII'lllllllll fl " 1I l j 'iil,' I; II " ,jl'I ""I' I I I ' I , l of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is 

true and correct. 

> ,,{~ ;' LOS A , ·~'-,t F..) I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws 

Place Notary Seal Above 

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document 

and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. 


Description of Attached Document 

Title or Type of Document: ~&I.~ 1& t.'..t,r 

DocumentDate: ______~ , ---------------------NumberOfPages:----~--____________
__~~----------
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: 

Capacity(ies) Claim~d by,?ner(S)A . 

~'s Name: I)&d ~igner'S Name: _______________ _ ____ 

hand and official seal. 111 ... 
r ­ ." fV~ 

OPTIONAL------------------------­

~dividual 
o Corporate Officer - Title(s): 
[J Partner - 0 Limited 0 General 
o Attorney in Fact 
o Trustee 
[J Guardian or Conservator 
[] Other: _________ 

Signer Is R~9: 

RIGHTTHUMBPRINT 

OF SIGNER 


Top of thumb here 


0 Individual 
o Corporate Officer - Title(s): ___________ 

o Partner - [] Limited 0 General 
RIGHT THUMBPRINT 

o Attorney in Fact 
o Trustee 
o Guardian or Conservator 
o Other: ____________ 

OF SIGNER 
Top of thumb here 

Signer Is Representing: ______ 

~~~~%'§W.~~%'§R...~~~'%_~'§K,~~"'Q&).~~~~'§K,~~'§K,~~ 
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